

No. 15-666

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAYLOR BELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ITAWAMBA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE MARION B. BRECHNER  
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CLAY CALVERT

*Counsel of Record*

MARION B. BRECHNER

FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT

2060 Weimer Hall

Gainesville, FL 32611

(352) 273-1096

ccalvert@jou.ufl.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 9, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

I. The Cases Keep Coming: Cases Involving On-Campus Punishment of Students for Their Off-Campus, Online Speech Continue on a Steady Basis, Thus Meriting Review by This Court . . . . 6

II. Qualified Immunity Danger: Clear Guidance is Needed to Eliminate Abuse of the Qualified Immunity Doctrine by School Officials Who Punish Students for Off-Campus Speech Yet Evade Monetary Liability Because the Right in Question is Not Clearly Established . . . . . 10

CONCLUSION . . . . . 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) . . . . .	10
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>Bradford v. Norwich City Sch. Dist.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 177 (N.D.N.Y. 2014) . . . . .	7
<i>Burge v. Colton Sch. Dist. 53</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50819 (D. Ore. Apr. 17, 2015) . . . . .	6
<i>Federal Commc'ns Comm'n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) . . . . .	2
<i>Nixon v. Hardin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 826 (W.D. Tenn. 2013) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) . . . . .	10
<i>R.L. v. Central York Sch. Dist.</i> , Complaint, Case No. 1:14-cv-00450-JEJ (M.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2014) . . . . .	8
<i>Sagehorn v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 728</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105974 (D. Minn. Aug. 11, 2015) . . . . .	6, 12
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	3

*S.N.B. v. Pearland Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72688  
 (S.D. Tex. May 28, 2014) . . . . . 7

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . . 2, 3, 8

*T.V. v. Smith-Green Cmty. Sch. Corp.*,  
 807 F. Supp. 2d 767 (N.D. Ind. 2011) . . . . . 12

*Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 8

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION:**

U.S. Const. amend I . . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const. amend V . . . . . 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Samantha Allen, *Schools Turn Attention to Student  
 Social Media*, Telegram & Gazette (Mass.), Mar.  
 9, 2015 . . . . . 9

Watt Lesley Black, Jr., *Omnipresent Student  
 Speech and the Schoolhouse Gate: Interpreting  
 Tinker in the Digital Age*, 59 St. Louis L.J. 531  
 (2015) . . . . . 5

Clay Calvert, *Off-Campus Speech, On-Campus  
 Punishment: Censorship of the Emerging  
 Internet Underground*, 7 Boston U. J. Sci. &  
 Tech. L. 243 (2001) . . . . . 3

Clay Calvert, <i>Punishing Public School Students for Bashing Principals, Teachers and Classmates in Cyberspace: The Speech Issue the Supreme Court Must Now Resolve</i> , 7 First Amend. L. Rev. 210 (2009) . . . . .	9
Clay Calvert, <i>Qualified Immunity and the Trials and Tribulations of Online Student Speech: A Review of Cases and Controversies From 2009</i> , 8 First Amend. L. Rev. 86 (2009) . . . . .	10, 11
Meg Hazel, <i>Social Media: Students Behaving Badly</i> , 26 S. Carolina Lawyer 39 (Sept. 2014) . . . . .	11
Sonja Isgar, <i>District Weighs Rules on Speech</i> , Palm Beach Post (Fla.), Oct. 5, 2015 . . . . .	9
Frank D. LoMonte, <i>Fouling the First Amendment: Why Colleges Can't, and Shouldn't, Control Student Athletes' Speech on Social Media</i> , 9 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 1 (2014) . . . . .	2
Martha McCarthy, <i>Cyberbullying Laws and First Amendment Rulings: Can They be Reconciled?</i> , 83 Miss. L.J. 805 (2014) . . . . .	4
Lily M. Strumwasser, <i>Testing the Social Media Waters: First Amendment Entanglement Beyond the Schoolhouse Gates</i> , 36 Campbell L. Rev. 1 (2013) . . . . .	4
